Vermont Superior Court Environmental Division 32 Cherry Street Suite 303 Burlington VT 05401 802-951-1740 www.vermontjudiciary.org



NRB v Copart of Connecticut, Inc.

JUDGMENT ORDER

23-CC-00009

Findings

A civil citation was filed on 12/21/2023.

Respondent filed a response of no contest.

ORDER

Judgment is for the Natural Resources Board in the amount of \$1500.00.

Electronically signed January 5, 2024, pursuant to V.R.E.F. 9(D).

Ion

Thomas G. Walsh, Judge Superior Court, Environmental Division

***In reference to civil citation number 2023_11



10 V.S.A §8019 Civil Citation Natural Resources Board

Citation Num	ber: 2023_111
VC: NR117	1st Violation

Respondent: Copart of Connecticut, Inc. c/o Thomas Smith, Valfair Construction

Address: 14185 Dallas Parkway

City, State, Zip: Dallas, TX 75254

Respondent committed the following acts in violation of Vermont Law, Statute, Rule, or Permit:

Violation Citation: Minor violation of Act 250, an Act 250 rule or an Act 250 Land Use Permit

Description: Minor violations of Act 250 permit 1R0419-4, Condition 2: All conditions of Land Use Permit #1R0914 (and amendments) are in full force and effect except as amended herein; **and** Condition 4: No changes shall be made in the design or use of this project without a jurisdictional opinion from the District Coordinator or a permit amendment from the Commission. Demolition of two buildings occurred before permit 1R0419-5 was applied for and issued.

Town: Rutland Town

Date: 07/10/2023

Penalties: If you plead ADMITTED or NO CONTEST, you may pay the waiver amount instead of appearing in court. If you plead DENIED <u>and</u> the State proves the violation, the penalty must be within the penalty range plus any court costs.

Penalty Range:	Minimum \$ 450.00	Maximum \$ 2000.00	Waiver \$ 1500.00	
Mailed to	o: Respondent,	Copart of Connecticut, Inc. c/o Thomas Smith		
Mailing Address	s: 14185 Dallas Parkway			
City, State, Zi	p: Dallas, TX 75254			
Date Maile	d: December 6, 2023	by Certified Mail	\mathcal{V}	
NRB Compliance	and Enforcement Offic	er Michaela Stickney Signature:		
comment for a perio	d of 30 days. 🖌	I certify that a draft of this civil citation wa	<u> </u>	
	were received and are attac		mments were received \checkmark	
	Civil Relief Act Affidavit: nt is a Business or Corp	Under oath, I state Respondent is NOT on oration	active duty in the U.S. armed forces	
NRB Compliance	and Enforcement Offic	er Michaela Stickney 🦳 Signature:		
Signed and sworn at State of Vermont, County of _Washington, on, December 6, 2023, before me,				
	[Notary Stamp]	Madding (Notary Public State of Printed Name <u>Madelin</u> Commission No. <u>157.</u> My Commission Expi	<u>ne Cotter</u> 0015504	
[Rospe	ondent's Plea to this Civil Citation		
Mark ("X") you	-		nied 🗆	
	Corporate Officer Sig			
-	ss: 4185 Dall	$\frac{1}{6} \frac{1}{1} \frac{1}$	<u>Lawson</u> Date: 12/13/23	
City, State, Zip		752541		
Phone: 972		Email: 101 -	lowson@ (plart. com	

Pleading and payment instructions on next page.